14-0226-PR5
February 26, 2014

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $2,840,640.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $369,020.10 as listed in the attached February Change Order Log. These construction
contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance
with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482
will be used for all Change Orders (February Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



14-0226-PR5

GENERAL CONDITIONS: '

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
Sebastien de Longeaux Barbara Byrd-Bennett /@d&
Chief Procurement Officer - Chief Executive Officer

Within Appropriation:

Approved as to legal formh("

James L. Bebley
General Counsel




14-0226-PR5

ziot

‘s1anduwod JBI 0T I03UL0D 03 qBT eIpajy paieudisop Sunsixs ayy ul “sq :_uomﬁm NASTAIN
L 2IMON.ASeJU BYRp pUe [e014109]9 31y Ajipowi 01 sT1va(oad siyr Joquaruiey, o0 O 79 0 +102 ¥10T/TE/T €T0Z/ET/2T- 00°'ISTTE  § o0f 625659¢ 'N'S ‘NGHOSVd ‘H'd [ooyos puep]
UBDLISWY dANIEN %81
‘swinLonpne . o
SILVIDOSSY % NASTAIN
8 au Jured pue Jayseqd sy aedad 03 3q [ 300foud s jouNUWAYL 0 - 0 9% 61 102 PEOZ/TE/T €10Z/61/¢T  00°€06'%ST  § ool 1961992 'N'S ‘NIHOSVd 'H'd [ooyas pue[a
"WNLI03IPNE JO [9AS] J9MO] U0 Suness .
Ireyd [2aym spraoxd oy Suieas paxyy asouway (ajqreduiod pre uliesy
Suraq £ Yaim [e303 8Z) S991ASP SUIUSSI] JANSISSE SPIACIJ *19IUN0I 13N
/ uondanaa a[qIssadde IPIACLJ "dpesIsnieq SunSIxs 0] pajunou sapis yogq NI SHOLOVILNOD
9 SI[E)S 10J S[IRIPURY 3]qISSIIE APIACI] “[9ABI] [EINIAA 9 YIT 3BEIS #0S L Y102 ¥T0z/0e/c €10Z/0E/T  00'L9€'82ZC olo]| £0%£992 YITIN AN [00UpS sted 3pAY
‘suofiedyipowt waisAs pue Suipjing Joul ‘91MIUINg Mau
1A 931 913 3 uonnjos uBisap e dofaaa( 'sededs Areiqi| Sunsixs ayd WIYNM NI 'NOLLINYLSNOD
6 15uaD BIpaul/AIeIqI] pOUIIOD B 9Jea1d 03 SL3osfoad sI3 Jouaquiayy, ¢ 0 89 0 ¥102 ¥10Z/1€/T €TOZ/6T/CT  00'829°0F  § ool 0L61992 NV¥ILIA 410 [o0yas say3ny
's12Indwod DRI 0T 393UUOD 0 qeT BIPay pajeudisop Supsixe ay3 ul “sa :Gomwﬂ_a NASTIIN
L ampnuseul e3ep pue [e2LN03[e 1) Ajipow 03 s13fold s jouauwayL 0 0 6S 0 ¥102 yTOZ/TE/T €T0C/€T/ZT  00'%L0'BE  § o0l §2565997 ‘N'S ‘NIHOSVd ‘H'd [00Y2S Ue.Id)JoH
*Ajuo Buneay aq [jIm pue s[jod Suneay weas
aAey [[eYs S,Af ‘€0 wood u (T) pue ‘50T woos uf (1) ‘Aresqy sy ut (1)
“WOoIYIUN] Y3 UL (Z) 3Je 2131, '[00YDS Ul SI0IBHIUSA U d[qetado-uou
(g) 2oe[day ‘sepeiddn [edtueypou 1oddns 01 uonesayipouwl paainbai pue
UO{1D9UUO0IDI ‘UOLIIIULOISIP [BILIIDI[S SPIAOIJ 'UIAO UORIIAUOD I[qhOp
Supsixe aaowal [feys 10j0e1U0Y 939 quawdmba afiqowt 0y Jamod ‘sjus
puey ‘suopauu0ed AN [[e Suipnpul saulf Sulalas SYHW mau () aplaoid
‘poOY ISNEBYXS LRBIUI] SISULIEM POOJ 918207 'UONEISdO 10] SUOIIIBUU0D .
8 Ann L1essaosu SUIpn[oU] SIoWIEM POO) Mau (Z) 9pIAGKd Uy 2 0 i 4] 0 102 ¥T0Z/1E/T €10Z/6T/2T  00°000°0ST  $ oof SLLT992 ANVAINOD % JHDIM [00YS prealey
211
“SHLYIDOSSY ¥ NISTAIN
8 'suniioypne aya 3uted pue seserd aredes o3 spyosfoad supjouaulayl 0 0 6% L +102 YIOZ/TE/T €T0Z/6T/ZE  00°00S'€EST  $ olo]| 89L1992 N'S ‘NIHISVA 'Hd fooyds Aiogatp
"SWI00.ISSB]D
8 Jo Bunuted pue uonesedard apjaoid 01 st sfoud s Josusuiayl T 0 61 0 102 ¥107/TE/T €10Z/0E/CT  00°LE6'8ZF  $ oof 90¥€99¢ ANYAWOD B LHOIM [00Y2§ MO[POOD
'sI9Indwiod eI 0T 192UU0D 03 qeT BIpajy paljeusdisap Bunsixa ays uf . “sg ._.Suomﬂﬁ NESTAIN
L 2IMONNSEU] BIRP PUR [B21D[ 93 AJIpowt 01 51109foad sipjouAUIAYL 0 0 0 £F 102 YI0Z/1E/T  €T0Z/ET/CT 00928t olol 9256592 ‘NS ‘NAHOSV ‘H'd fooypg sraduion
‘SUOTIEDHIPOW WaISAS pue SUIp{Ing JOULM ‘DINJTUINY MaU
e14 3)is 5Y3 e uopnjos udisap e dofeas( 'seoeds Aleaqi| Bunsixe syl UM
6 J187U9D BPaUL/AIRIqI] PAUIQLIOD B 338210 03 SI 1oafoad SIu3 Jo Juaiut 3y, adgyr Y102 v10Z/1€/T €I0Z/0E/CT  00°000°0F  $ ole]| L0¥€992 ANYAINOD B LHDIM [ooYds atey
‘(aured Suread A[peq
pue aSewep 1ajem) Suifias pue s[fem afnquisaa 1 Jured ‘(peiuted Suteq
Apeadje dJe S19Y30) J0O[ 3UO U0 S[feapuey [[omarels Jured ‘sjjem [pmirels
jured (Suraad Apeq sijured) s[jey AemAnua pue LAemijey Jusuraseq AN 'SHOLOVALNGD
8 juieq :sopetBdn JoLis3ul Suimo[[o} oul op 03 st 10afoxd sty Jo Jusyul Y, agly Y102 ¥10Z/0/€ €T0Z/0T/CT  00°L92'€L  § plo]| 1518592 YATTIN N 100yds £amaq
'SI00D JOLIAIX3 plAod “lojedadLiya.l _
Supsixa 8y 10j 100j M3U & 3p[a0.d puE UIAO UOI}IIAUOD BUNSIXS ' .
sA0WY 039 _w:oEQ_:cm a[rqout 0} Jamod “uls puey ‘SUONOdUUOD AN ‘
[1e Suipnpur saujf BuiAlas SHHIA MaU () pIa0sd uaypAy ‘[[em uopnied
8 a[qeanow Se [[am se saysiuy Bui[1ed pue [[em Juled pue yxed wnuopny ¥ 0 ot 0 102 vToT/TE/T €T0Z/6T/2T  00°000°0SZ  $ olol £441992 ANYVAWOD B LHOIM [00Yg sseg
‘uonooad 21IYIE J0] SMOPUIM J0LIFIX UO spaend ' '
MOpUIM JOLIBIUE 9PIACI] wniIo}pny/wAn “Adoued qredsi ‘939.10u0d Ul . NI 'SHOLIVELNGD
14 syoeI2 Je UoRd3(ul Axoda 10 sifeds 1e Suiyoied pazi[edo] IpIAOIJ IOHAIXY 102 $T0Z/1€/T €10Z/0T/ZT  00'€8¥'Zy  § o] 9¥1859¢ YT IA © loows aysy
gm v H vV
Lodfodd qLva
ot dVdA-  NOLLITdWOD 4Lva [1t:4 7014 GOHLINW .
SNOSYAY SALON ANV Hd0DS LoFfoud NOKLIV 'WilAV TVOSId QILVAIDIINY mvmy LIVILNOD LIVULNOD # LOVYLNGD. HOLIVALNOD 100H0S
v10z Aeniqed

v xjpuaddy



14-0226-PR5

ciog

paplaotd Buipuny {euIaixy ‘6

SSANENIU] ID11SIQ J8Y)0 10 3ioddng g
A3s3en8 0O110J3.104 [BUOLIRINDY J0) Moddng ‘£
Soueldwo) Yav 9

spaa| [edtueyoafy L1I0oL] 'S

SUOIIIPUOY) JOLISIXT pajelolssd &
SuONE[oIA SpOD 3L 'E

avuerdwo) apo) ‘'z

Aages T
1SUOSEIY
00°0¥9'048°Z $
'siandiuod oe1 0T 392UU0D 0) qeT] elpaly pareudisap unsixs ayy ut sa E_uomumﬁ_a NASTAIN
L 2IMONSLUL BIEP PUR [2L1303]3 33 Ajipow 03 st joafoad st jojuajutayy, 0 0 0 €9 ¥102 $102/1€/T €TOZ/ET/TT  00°€06'LT  § ool 7£56592 'N'S ‘NIHOSVd "H'd [OOYDS IOMIUS M
‘suonesyipouw waysAs pue Suipjing JOUIU ‘3INJIUIN] MaU
1A 9315 93 1e uonnjos udisep e dopaaq ‘seoeds Lieaqyy Bunsixa ay ulyym “sq .E_uo%mﬁm NESTIIN
6 12)u20 erpoul/£1eaql| pUIqUIOD B 318310 03 sE3ddford sy Joausiutay, 0 0 €S 0 ¥10Z  YI0C/TE/T  €I0T/ET/eT  0091ZTE  $ ool L196592 N'S ‘NAHOSV H'd 100Y2S pIEM
'saandwod sepl 0T 399UU0 03 qeT] eIpay pajeudisap Sunsixa ayy ul “sa ._.Suomumﬂ_a NASTAIN
L aInnIseyu e1ep pue [ea11303[0 a3 AJipow 03 sipafosd sipjojuaqutayy, 0 0 0 6v ¥10Z  ¥I0T/T€/T  €I0T/€T/TT  00'SEg’eE § olo]| 8756592 NS'NGHOSVA'Hd  [00UDS Yaomspes
sxandurod oepI 0T 309UU0d 0} qer] eipay pareusisop Sunsixs aup ut “sg iaomumﬂm NASTAIN
A 2UNPNOSEIJU] BIBP PUe [211303]0 23 AJipow 03 st joaford sy jojuayuiay, 0 0 S9 0 102 YIO0Z/TE/T €T07/€T/TT  00'€TT8T § olol 1£56592 "N'S ‘NIHOSVd ‘Hd [00Y3S UOILL
271
21103 B (M [[EM 13M B S3IBYS P “SHLVIDOSSY 8 NISTAIN
8 wooJ 98el03s Sunsixo ue SunIaAU0D £q W00 J3[I0], XaSIUy Mau eapIAcld 0 O b 2 sz +102 v107/1€/1 €TOZ/ET/CT 00'STE]9 ¢ 70l £156597 ‘N'S ‘NEHOSVd ‘H'd [00U2S UOSUIAS
‘sfatied [1q 241 JO - ’
doy ay3 03 umop sayyjos Suipjing pue saoeds Woousse[d ay) 0} sioop Suippe
sapnioul OS[e 3] ‘SWAISAS Y pue ‘[EILNII[R ‘[edtueyoaul Sumlly 01124 apnjoul NI ‘SHOLOVELNGD
L OIYM SUOTIBAOUD.I WOOISSEP aplaoad 03 s1300(oad sty JoJuajui syl 0 (1] | 44 Yz $102 ¥107/8¢/¢ €10Z/0E/CT  00'9L6'287 $ oo} $0¥€992 AT UN [ooyds oLIo[os
‘SUI00ISSE ¥ Ul SUINS NI 'SHOLIVELNGD
8 pieoq a31ym [[easuf 901330 s[edpulId Jufed “H0T B Z0T U29M19q 100p PPy adl ¥102 PTOZ/IE/T  €T0Z/9T/TT  00THS8Y  $ ool 6400992 ITTIN ¥ [00y2S poom.ays
‘§)eas uayoq wum_nv._ - 5)eas
POOM PajeUIUWE[Op PUE S3E3S UayoIq - uonipuod Jood ul st Suneas JuaLm)
‘Buneas wnLIo}pne Ysiqinyay "(939 ‘SuI00. 13[10] JuspNIs) [00Yds Bunsixa
au Je saamaxyy By Asualrawa [euonippe dn yord 01 symaage Supysy '
AouasBrawa [euopppe (01) a3 aplaotd ‘Bunysiy a[sie apraold ‘Buness a[sie . INESHOLOVHINGD
8 9[qiSS330¥ 3PYAOIJ "WINLI0IPTIE JO J9UI0D AN Je Jured jo 4S 00T 9plAcid adl ¥10¢ Y107/1E/T €10Z/61/¢T  00'S96'S9Z  § 20( 8961992 YHTHW AN {ooyps Aey
‘umloyipne ayj jo Sunuied pue NI 'SHOLIVILNGD
8 saredas dexy wieays ‘saiedat Suptooy apiaoad o3 st 3o3(oad siy Jo Juazul Y], adl ¥10Z - VI0%/1E/T €10Z/0E/CT  00°S8L'LYZ  $ o0l S0¥€992 FITHW EN [00YDS 33339}1,0
‘s1a3ndwod SeI T 399UUD 03 qeT] BIpS] Pajeusisap Sunsixe ayj ut - 5_8%“_% NSTAIN ’
L aInjon.seljul exep pue [ed11303[9: a3 AJipouroy s1109{oad SIYI JOJUANW YL 0 0 0 L 24 ¥102 ¥T0Z/1€/T €10z/eT/Tt  00'S¥Z'6E  $ 20( 4256597 NS ‘NAHISVd 'Hd [00Y25 UOSJOYDIN
iam v H vV
1odlodd aLva .,
Hod dvdAA  NOLLATINO0D JLva aavmy AOHLIN
SNOSVIH SALON GNV 3d02S Lodlodd NOILDV "WYHIddV TVOSIE (GILVAIDLLNV asvmy LIVULNGD LIVHINOD # LOVHINOD® HOLOVHLINOD TOOHIS
v10z Aenigoy

v xipuaddy



14-0226-PR5

60 AONYHO W Hodey

‘sJealle u| pieog oy} 0} parodas Buieq aue pue paroidde useq aney sispio abueyd Buimo||o) syl

20°g61'L2$ fejoL Joslfoud
*JOSO[D pUE ‘asempiey dlued aoe|dal pue aAowl
JOO)} PUZ Y} UQ “SIOSO[D PUE ‘UD]|INW JSjua0 ‘arempuey otued yim ,0-,LX,0-2 (1) pue ,0-/X.0-€ (1) unm ssoop om} soejdey
“UOI|INW JSUSI PUE ‘IBMPIBY ‘SIO0P OM] JO 850dSIp PUB DAOWSI “J00[} 1841 SU) UQ *$19S0[0. MaU spinoid pue arempiey dlued
10°661°12$ SUORIPUOY) PRISADISI IO ‘SIesojo Bunsxe ase|ds) sio0p Joojs punoib yjog Jy “Ajeuoouny pue Ajsjes asealou] 0} Siempley Joop pue sioop oy siiedsy  €1/80/21 €1/62/90
84d-6280-41 Cradelg
FpoHuosesy SUoNdIoseq PpJo sbuey) deqddy  Sed sbueq)
%1222 698l bses 19661973 ol 28°066°L02% oU| ‘SIOJOBNUOY JIIIIN "YU
1-dS0-150€9-210C L-d SO SHY YD 2102
SHy ay3 4o} jooyag ybiy obeays
00'g2e'9L$ [ejoL yosloud
“se.nX1} 1YBI| 666 UO Ul SOsUD| 8Y} pjoy 0} sjexoe.q 9|Bue [elow g pajlelsul wes) 10afoid sy uoipuod sy} Apewal
00'6Z¢'0L$ YOV - UOISSILIO 0 IO [jo} S3sUS| Bl G, ‘Uoliejelsul Jalyy “SaNI Bunsixe 0} poppe 2iom sasua| B mau ‘Josloud Jyosel Bupuby s bulng - €L/6L/gl %V
vad-viZi-Ll 61966¥Z
3poo uoseay SUONANosaq JopiQ ebueyy deqddy  3jeqg abueyy
%9962 65'199'88% $0'250'81L$ S §5'219'0L$ "oul ‘undjod I
917-11992-€102 917sunuleg €102
32Uo||99X3 30 [00Y2S Alejudswalg aunyjag poa1ow Aleiy
LLGLLGLS 12101 J08foid
-s9qo|B pue sjse|reg mau paanbal pue [euonesado jou s1am sybl ss pajunow ajod Bunsixe sy} jo usas|d Aljes
z500¥'cl$ pajoaug JsumQ pue A31InJss OIS UIRJUIBL O} 3OM SIU} Pa}sanbal S4O “dHom o adods euBlio sy} jo ped jou sem Jey) Bugybl eps oy siiedsy  €1L/90/CL cLIg0/el
"use)sio
6L°LLE1$ paJodIIg JBUMO pa|ieIsul Aimau ay) Buoje % ojul unpuod [eoujosie g Buidid uonebiur ‘dn-axew Buidid joddoo sy} Jono0 0} selslew pue Jode]  £L/6LZL SL/LL/LL
‘lediound & Sem SiY| “JOJUIM BY) Joj SEaJe pos dy) josjoud osie ||m
) "90ua) Mous aBUEIO ,p & AQ Po3oejoud AJUO SIUDIUM pjaly HN) PadUeyUS SU) 0} SSS2I. JUSARd [IM SIY L “JSJUIM BU} JaA0 puno.B
9y 2664 }sonbay jooyss fed ayp j0 uoiod YuoU By} JO SEaJE PRSS PUE POS a3y} 19910.d 0} sisod UsALP Ypm aousy dwisy e jjejsul o) sjelsjew pue soge  €L/LLEL SLIOLIZL
84d-62G0-LL 1€8609¢ N '
3PoHU0SEY SUONdIoSa(] Jopio sbueyy 9Jegady  8jeq sbueyd
%G8'6Z 6¥'8L0'025°L$ 6¥'€52°21E$ 9l 00628'202'L$ "3U| ‘uoioNIIsU0) 'Y O'0
dON-LPECT-€L0T dON 243009 £10T
[00YIg§ 3YJR0H UOA M
JaquinN  JoeJuo)  jJunowy S19pI0 SI9pIO junoury
Od 40 9, joeluo) afueyn afiuey)n jJoR13U0D
JaquinpN 3dy paeog ajoel) 1230l pasiaay lejo1 laquinN reulbuQ saquinp 3osload A0pUsA |ooyss

:0bed
9)eq

8joi
v102/Si/L

901 HIAHO IONVHO

EL/LECL OYEL/LOZL
wosy obuel sajoho [encudde Japio ebueys asay L

102 Aeniqag

.. WeJlboid juswanoidwy) [euded

sjooyog al|qnd obesiyo

SdD



14-0226-PR5

60 IDONVHD W uodey ‘slpaue U] pJeog oy o} papodal Bulsq eJe pue paroidde Usaq aney sisp.o abueyD Bulmo|[o) SuL

r0'cps'09L$ jejoL Joolo.d

‘Rejop/ewn} 10| Jo (Sinoy G - z ® dng | +SI00e] §) SINOY Gz 4O [E30} & Ul Buninses We 00:6 [UN SALLIe 0} WSy} MO|[e JoU PIPJOIU0D
BuNPaYOS € INg BuILIOW 84} Ul WeQE:g Je Wes) asuodsay apiS YInos Sdo dut Aq pausdo a4 03 painpayos sem Buipling
69'Sor'cs Aeppgiessy sy1 ‘pigIsnbny ‘Aepinies uo Aejep SIncy Gz 0} JOJOEIIU0D [EJUSWILOIAUS B} AQ Weld swi} 10| & Joj §| epio sbueyo syl €1/80/ch cLIe0IZL

'6€°LL0 ‘LG $ 03paONpal

USaq Sey JunoWe OO Ul U} ‘PRAINDSS XI0M B} JO MBINS] PUE SUOISSNOSIP UBnoJLp Ing ‘reda. pue uonebyiw [euoyippe

2} J0} 000'00Z$ Jono 104 Sem jesodoid usyosed H reuibio sy | -Jo1se]d 91 210121 0] YoM aJow Ul Bunnsal pajoadxe

sem ueyy Joyse(d ay) 0] afewep aJow Buisnes pue ajeijiw 0] oM aJow Ul Bugnsal ‘Juled pes| a4} SAWS. 03 INOLYIP oW
Jopew Aousysisuod 1Jos 8y ‘uted pesj Jo siake] ady|nw sy) srows o} Bujduwele siup oS Aan sem Jojseld ay) ‘yons sy
“(weysAs ued |) Joyseld ysiu 1o Auue dnapew st ‘wayshs Joyseid wed € 1o Z e jou s Buieo yseid oy | “wieisAs 19)sejd

6€°LL0'2LG1$ SUOIIPUOD palarocdsia plepue}s uou e Buisn pajonysucd AjfguiBlio sem BulEo suL “lleH Alquiassy [Z1eH duj ul Buneo seyse|dayi toy st OO iUl E4/BLICL cLige/Ll
8dd-6260-11 600€09¢
Bpo) uoseay SUoRdNoso0 BpI0 Sbuey) Seqddy  3feq ebueq)
%ICYL 92'E€LEQALYLS 9z'€Le'681$ ¥ 00°000'1L62°L$ 20SSY %9 UBSIBIN "N'S ‘usydsed ‘Hd
HOIFLLLEZ-€L0T ™I 1ZI8H €102
|00Yy2S |ZI9H 210p0dY |
66'88€'81L$ [ej0L J08f0ud
9B [eaieyBsW apIAcId ‘UBLDYY Ul POoY panoLual je ded [elew e Buipinoad jo na| U] 'y "UlRIp B)S
usdo anoge , | dojs 0} sadid ulelp pieH "UlRIP PUS USAO 0} S|[BM PlO/I0Y L0} UOJIBUUCD padid psey apinosd pue Janod spiaosd
66°1£6'CS uonosii joedsul a)S ‘Ulelp sjis Uado 1y "€ TWO0IUIUN LIYYIM SHOBID [ eSS Z "W00JYOUN| Lt 190D s,JoJlUE( Je doams Joop SPINCId " | 10} JopJo aBuey]  EL/ELZL €1/82/01
00°LSV'YLS SUONIPUOD PaIBACIsIa ‘SUOROBULOD /€ (61F) "gelS 21940U00 By} Ul Pappaqud SaUl] Jeay JUBIPE. D BU} J08UU0D3I 0F JBPIO sbueyn  ¢l/ELCl €1/82/01
gud-¥20l-¢l 6119092
3poo uoSeESy SUONdIoSeq BpI0 ebueyy djleg ddy  S1eq ebueq)
%8291 LZ'16E'v6$ go'LzeLs € cTovLLes 2088y g USSPIN "N'S ‘Udyosed 'H4
UOI-LET92-¥LOT yojuosuyor ¢10C
25U9||99X3 JO j00Y9§ AlEjusawa|g UOSUY O UOP[IM Sower
82'107'26$ [ej0L yosloid
“jeajayl
L9691 SUOIIPUOD) PBIBA0DSIQ 1051109 0} pepjem sem adid sy | “wis)sks Buleay Jo dn Lejs uodn ploHUE WES)S UleL SU] Je PSISACISID 8oM SHES| [BLO} Ippy  €Li6Ligl cLieyiei
‘uonelpawal
JejuswuoAue Buninbaa onsew Bulooly WOV PaUBILOD JOOY Sunsixg usweoe|dal Buuinbal ‘pasiedas Aoalioout Aisnoinaid
Sem pue BuBjed] 29 0 PIISACOSID SEMJNOASUMOP 1S8JBaU SU) ‘UOHIPPE U| "B Builied anoqe pue Jool) o} afielwep psuielsns
0.°2¢v'89% SUOIPUOYD PaIsA0osI( wWooJ ge[19INdLI0s Y| oM Buljooi Jo LoRSIdWOd Jaje PRIA0SIP sem Bulping ay) JO JBUI0O MS SU} je UOle UL ISTBA cLieLicL cLeLzlL
‘paoejdas sem Bunyby
L1v22'22% SUORIPUOD) PaIBA0DSIQ 83U} 9oU0 paJsAcIsip semjured Buiped jeuonippy “esJe Auodjeq wniiojipne Joddn ayy Joj Bupured pue uonebyiw pes| spinoid  €L/6LICY L0l
gud-¥2oL-¢l 122292 N
Jpo ) uosesy SuoNdUoSeq BpIQ ebuey) dleq ddy  9feQq Sbueu)
%LZ Ll 8h'85e'e66$ 8y'/88'SYL$ 14 00 LLV'LY8$ Auedwo? uononiysuo) Ag-Iy
bl id Berd Rog 4 X174 yol10621q ea v102
Awepesy Ajunwwog obaig aq asor
JOQUINN  PEUOY  Junowry S19p1Q S19pI0 junoury
Od 10 %, peluon afueys abuey) Joelju0)
Jaquinp 3dy paeog ajoelp lejoL POsiAdY lejoL JaquinN feuibuiQ Jaquinp 308loid BLT-ITEY N |lo0y2s

D01 ¥3QHO0 IONVHO

gjog rabed : ELILE/ZL OV EL/LOIZ . . WweiBoid Juswenoidwi [e3ided
vLOZ/SLIL :9¥ed woJjabues soho lerosdde apio ebueys esay | sjooyos 21jqnd oBeoiyn

10z Areniqoa SdD



14-0226-PR5

60 IONVHO W Hodoy ‘syealle Ul pjeog au) o} paliode. Bureq aJe pue paroidde useq eney sisp.o abueyo Buimo|ioy eyl

00°€06'v$ [eyo1 yoafoud
‘pasinbas asem Jeay Aleiodwa)
Joj suoisinoad 4aqojoQ Alies ulayiesm pjod o}ang "weishs Buneay 1oy pasnbal ‘seul Asuwiyo mau jo uoyejelsuyuaonpold
00'€06'7$ oyo  Buipnjoul josloid jo Aepp jleseno ul Bulinsal ‘€ 1/0Z/6 Sem aouenss d LN “JOJoRIU0D JO Inejou Je pakejep aleMm d LN PUBVON  €L/V0/ZL eLiEL/LL
g¥d-¥20L-ClL 16€L192
3P0 U0Sesy SUONONoSe(] JopIO SbUB() JEqddy  8eQ sbuey)
%S1'¥  00€90°'8Lp$ 00°€90'61$ 4 00'000'65¥$ 00SSY B USSPIN "N'S ‘Usydased ‘H'4
M1S-12Z1e-7L0Z M1S Awepedy Jouwing y102
Awapedy Ajlunwwios adudldg *§ sajewayjey Jouwng sapieyo
00'189°2$ fejoL 309(0ld
‘saINXI} MU (2) apiroid 0} s1 Jojoenuc) “ssauIsng u Buo)
OU S1 I0}ROUGE} SINKI) U} PUB ‘SUS| MaU B yIe)e 0} pauinbol sweljjustuydelie au} Bulssiw s/om |0} WOoISSE(D Je sanix)y bl
00°189'2% SUORIPUOD PaJanodsig Bunsixe 8y JO JSQUNU v “S3INXI} JyBy Busixs jle je paliddns o sesus| JyBI mau Jey) paanbai swooisse|o Joyadoos fewlBuo  €L/6L/ZL cLLLzL
84d-v20L-2l £08509¢
3P0 uosesy SuondIosaq JBpIQ obueyy dEegaddy  91eq sbuey)
%99 L ¥1'608°LLYS plLveL'6TS 4 00'620'88€$ 00SSY ' USSPIN "N'S ‘Usyosed "H4
HOI-L6.12-€102 HOISRO €102
|ooyas sno sower
00°20€'2$ [ejo1 Josfoud
1s1iyound ay) wiuos o} ybnouypem
feul} e Bunieoa) sem BuipIing sy} UBYM PSJOU SJ0Mm SIIOUSIOIISP 9S8y | "ainpadoud piepuels sy ein Jobeuely uoiongsuo)
10 Jsoubuz uBIsa ay) 03 pauodal Jou aJam saLBIoYRP 9d00S asaY) ‘PaNISXS Buleq Sem 3I0M B} USUAA “pewIOHBd Sem Yiom
jo adoas 9sBq By} UBYM PBLINO} JOU BISM UDIUM SWIOOU [OAS] JOMO| Pue 'Wooy JdIN ‘JOPLUOD JOOoj} PIE SU} PIPN|IUI SUOIEIO|
00'20¢'L$ HOV - UoISSIWO pajosye 8y | *AeAIns 2seq auj Ul papn|oul JoU SJ8Mm Yolym seinixy g | 0} sa.niiy yBi 1 1 Bunsixe Buimiyoslel Joy s1J8pIO afueyy  €HLLZL eLivorci
£290692 .
Bpoyuosesy SUONAI0SeQ JopiQ sbueyy Jegddy  9jeq sbueyy
%298 00°0.6°16% 00°20€°2$ 1 00'899'¥8$ 2130913 Aempeoig
OL1-1¥L2-€1L02 911 Ags9160 €102
1ooysg £qsejbO r preysry
00°5€9'v$ [ejoL 09foud
‘leuonesado
SUOIIPUOD SJuBI| WOOISSED B} 1oB 0 YIOM SAI9II0D SIY} POPUBUILIODSI PUE 3SNED BU) SB 32IAISS [BOU19919 Bulzeniony s,Bulpiing
00'5€9'v$ patanoasig sy peyo aney sssduibus ubisap oyl “fie) 0) saunixly Jyby sy Buisneo sjem jeyy seunixy JUBH MU Ul Y Siqisny Jo [erowRy  €L/S0/21 cL/6eLL
vud-vici-LL 28¥65C N
BpoHuosesy SUONANDSa(] JopiQ 9bueyy Jleqddy  3jeq sbueyn
%GS'0L 00'962°L5$ 00Z9r's$ € 00'¥6.L'1S$ o1i309|3 Aempeolg
917 1$922-€1L02 9171 96pupIV €102
Jooyag Atejuawa|g abpuply 4 &l
JaquinN  joeduo)d unowy S19p40 S10pIO junowy
Od 40 % penuo) abueysn abueysn JoBIJUOD
Jlaquinp 3dy pueog aoeID leyor pasiAay |lejoL JaquinnN reuibLIO Jaquinp j93foid JOpuUap [ooyss

9071 43AHO IONVHD
gjog :obed _ ELILE/ZL OLEL/LORZ) : . weiboid yuswanoidw| jeyided
yLOZ/SL/L :9ted wioly abue. s3J0A0 [erosdde Jepio sbueyo asay | sjooyos o1qnd obeoatyo

y10Z Aeniga4 SdD



14-0226-PR5

60 FONVHO W Hoday “sigae Ul pieog ey} o) papodss Buisg aie pue parosdde useq aney sispio abueyd Buimolios suL

00°106'2$ [ejoL y09loud
00°L06°L$ HOV — uoIssiwQ “ynoud Bunesedo Jeuund Jaliod 8y Yim Jodwep Jie uonsnquio sy} }oopsul Aj[ed1uososis 0} Joge| PUB [LSJeL SPIACLY L8021 €LI20/Z1
8¥d-G2S0-L1 06€L192
3P0 U0SeSy sUoNANoseq JBpIo @bueyy degddy  3feq sbueyd
%¥L'2  00'168'¥er$ 00°168'8$ 4 00°000°9LP$ 2088V %9 USSIBIN 'N'S ‘uaydsed "H'd
MLS-1Z9vZ-v10T MLs Audiniy ¥102
Jooyas Aydiny g uyor
PrGLL9S lejo Joofoud
€1/£2/G 94 lieys 81ep v4 peshay
€1/G2/v 94 lleys 81ep Yd pesiay
SMOJ[0} SB PasiAe) 8¢ pinom sajep uons|dwoo josiosd oy |
'€102Z 0 Bunds sy ur usdo spueld ay) jpun
Jswaoejd Jeydse oy paAeiap pue [ejus) 9ousy Aesodwa] Jo Yjuow Jjeyjoue ojul 1oafoid ayy paysnd uoionisuos ulAeep 8y |
sjuoWN20p oy} Jad Jeydse . sy} pue g-yD parsedwos jo g apinold ¥
1} |oABIB Buioedwod-Jes styoIym ‘L-yD yym ud surild "€
11d 8} Ul P2JSIUNOOUS YI0MLUIO) POOM & BA0WSY g
(p1g958q) {|lem UoRPUNO} BY) JO J00) | pue ped 8j8Iou0 8y} aA0WSY |
:usye) 8q 0} SPSBU UOIIO. 3AJ08.1I00 Bumoliosey |
-deop 198} 0 pue asenbs 1984 6 Ajgjewixodde 3id umowjun ue
PG LLO% SUORIPUOD PaIBACSIQ PUNO} PUE LOIEPUNO} S1210U0D dU} JO dO} SU) PIAOLISI JOJORILOD BU} ‘ASuwiIyd Aluoseu au} Jo uoRlowap 8y} Bugeldwos 8y  €1/80/2L €Lieorct
8¥d-6¢s0-LL G292
Jpo uoseay suondNosa BP0 eblieyy SEqgaddy  3eq sbueqD
%99'C PP’ EL0'9ETS PrGLL98 L 00'868'622$ Soleloossy @ olgelley
M1S-12.22-v102 MLS S$910D ¥102
|00Y9S 23Ud||39XT 104 [OPO N $9|0D plempl
(09°1969) [e30L 399[0.d
*suge.0s Alunoss Bunsxa g Jo uone|[ejsul pUe [BAOWSI JOj Jpald
(09°196%) SUDIIPUOD PISA0ISI]  9PINOId “Pauado AJny Usym Susaios AJINdss Bunsixa BuiNL)S WS way}jusAald 0} SMOPUIM Buume vy 9 uo sisjw ajeoolsy  €L/EZEL cLieLiZL
8¥d-6¢60-L1 $5.862¢ B ‘
gpoyuosesy SUoNdIoSe(] opiO 9buUeyy) 9Seqddy  8eQ sbueyd
%897 GE96¥'061'8$ G€'96L122% 8y 0000Lv22'8$ oUf ‘sJ0joBJUOT JOIIIN "™
dIS-1€992-2102 diS umoig 7102
Awapeoy Ajunwuio umoug H pleuoy
JAquinN  Pejuo)d Junowry s19p40 S19PI0 nowy
od 309% peuoe) abuey)n abBueysn joeljucy)
Jaqunp 3dy peog ajoel0 lejoi pasiAdy lejoL Jaquinn reutbuo Jaqunp joaload JOpUap |ooyog

9071 d3AHO0 FONVHI
gop robed _ EL/LEIZL OV ELILOZ : . weiboid uswanoidwi eyded
PLOZISLIL :o¥ed woJy abue. sa[940 [eaoidde Jepuo sbueys esay ) s|ooyos a1qnd obesiys

10z Ateniga SdD



14-0226-PR5

60 IDNVHO W Hoded ‘siealie Ul peog sy} o} pepodel Buieq ale pue pancsdde ussq sney sapio abueyd Buimo|ios auL

‘Jybiolem 24 0} W00 S} MOJ[E O} S|EM 8}a10U02 3} 0}
opew oI Siledsl |1UN PaLR4EP aq [iM Buruied MaU BY L "SIf2M SU} 0} 218YPE 10U Pinom juled mau Sy} pue JBialem Jou S| wool

(00'9L12%) pajoang eumO  apeib mojeq Bulsixa ay i "woos abelols [0 apeld mojeq Bunsixe ay; p Buguied paunbas sjuswinoopoeAUo) HpalD Bunued  €L/ELC)L eL/60/2L
8Yd-62S0-11 02010S2
3poHuoseay SUONAIDSa(] J9pI0 SbUey) dreqddy  Bjeq sbueun
%9G° L  L0'98C°169'V$ 10982'2L$ (¥4 00°000'619'v$ 0D uoiarjsuo) uellspullg
aVvN-191€2-0L02 dVN upomsuied 0L02
|00UdS yuomsuied g souier
00'L¥0'v$ [ejot yoaloid
*UOIIONUSLIOD JO Je}s 3y} 0} Joud pajelsul sem
00'LPSS 1senbay jooyog Ing uBISaP JO SLUY B} & PO[IeISLY JoU SeM Jeu Jun O/ Ue 10} [pued MOPUIM [2UORIPPE UE JO }SOD SU} SJ8N0J Jopio abueyosiyl  €L/0/CL cLIG0/LL
‘dwel 8}940uco mau ayjpoddns
Aadoid 0) pepssu Sem JIBI9p MU B ‘UDIIOWS P dU} J9}e punoj SUoRIpUod pue sBume.p Bulisixe ayj usamieq Aouedalosip
ayroyang "dutel sy} yjesuiapun ing sbps sy je pejedo] jou sem dwies sy} Bupioddns [fem uopepunoy au) ‘dwes Bunsxa
00°005'c$ SUOIPUOD PaiaA0dsIq ay Bulysijowap Joyy “sbummesp feulblio Jing-se Bunsxe uodn peseq paubisep ‘duses mou & JoJ |[BD SJUBWINOOP Joejuoddy]l  €LIOLZL £1/60/01
64d-G2v0-¢ct 28G51¢€C
3poHuoseay suondIioSa0 JopIo 9buey) dleqddy  S1eq obueyl
%19k  00°198'6.€e$ 00'195'2€L$ gl 00°00e°Lv2'8$ 0711 ‘1l uoloNJISUOD YSe M
L-4OW-120€S-1102 L-¥4OW equng 10T
Awopeoy Jsaied [eUOIIBIOA Jequng
6.991'92$ [e10. 300001d
*$J00]} PIE PUE puZ 2y} Je Buipjing ayj Jo Jajewad 81jus 8y} punoJe sisxa
Z1'8ev'9% SUORIPUOD Paidn0asid UOIIPUOD SIY | "GE|S JOO|} PUE |[2M JOLIAIXS SU) LSOMIS( UOISNIUI Jajem jusnsid pue deb sy ajebiyiw 0} BLIR] JOjeM Spinold  EL/VOCE SLivLILL
*SwiooJ payoedwit Ut Buljood
19'82L'61$ SUORIPUOD pelanadsid Alelodwia) pue GOz @ 26102 SWOoJ Ul SHUN OV id (€) 0 justuace|del *sjusn J1un (G) o Jledal U Joj Jode| pue [eLIBW spiroid  EL/B0/ZL _€1/82/0L
gdd-¥20L-Cl 198€192
POy uosSeay suondNSsaq BPIo Sbuey) Segaddy  91eq obuey)
%99l L¥ELOV6LLS Zr'eee6es € 66'68€'G9L'1$ Auedwod B B
d$0-15992-€10¢ dSO uosyoef ¢102
|ooyasg uosyoereleye iy
00°5¥8'6$ [e30 309[0.d
*Sd Aqg paysiwing aq 0} sem ajge; Buibueyd ynpe wooy 1910 1 uojesnp3
00°6¥8'6$ J08)IYoIY - Jodi3 je10ads au) 12y} el Al}0a1100ul SUSLINJOP 10BjU00 8Y L "B|ge) Buibueud Jnpe maU |[eisul 0} SieLsiew pue Joqej Spinold cLiBLieL €1/80/0L
24d-G2S0-L1 Y6€26¥C s '
3po) uosesy SUoNdIDSeq BpIO) 9PUEU) dleg ddy  SQ sbueyd
%E0C 69.6L'v¥SLS 69°'G59°'0€$ L 00'2YS'elS' LS 077 ‘seluedwog uononisuo) OH|
HOI-16€91-€102 UDI SH ss140D €102
jooyas ybIH ssili09 AusH obioag
JaquinN  PeIuo) jJunouy S10pIO s19pI0 Junowy
Od 109, oenuo) abuey) abuey)n JoBIUOD
Jaqunp 3dy pieog 1T T Te} ejoL poas|AdYy |ejoL JRquinN feu1Buo Jaquiny joefoid JOpPUSA [jooyss

9071 430J0 IONVHD

8j0g robed . EL/LE/ZL O}EL/LOM) : . weiboud jusweroiduy [eyided
PyLOZISLIL :o¥ed woJy abues sa[oko eAcidde Joplo sfiueyoasay | sjooyos 21iqnd obeoiyn

y10Z Arenigod SdD



N

14-0226-PR5

60 3ONVHO W Hodey

‘sJealle Ul pleog ay) 0} pelioded Buisg aie pue panosdde usag eney siaplo ebueys Buimolioy syl

(€1°6£5'2%) e10] J0afoud
“edeled mau ayl Je Aljigels Bunse|
BuojaInsus 0} Bulysey Jelunod Buisixe sy} Jo doy ey} Je Juejeas mou apiroid pue Jodesed mau au) Jo SpIS JoLBIUI SU Lo ayimay)
wiodyon) osfe jfeys Jojoeuos “ooeld ul |lem jadesed au Jo apis JOLBIUI BY} UO SUYIKM OLY B} SABS)| |[eYS J0j0B U0 D *J00. ybiy
SU] U0 *3}I0M UOIEAOUS) PUE UoRIowap Yjog “iom Buijoos pue Buiysey Jsjunod/Bulysel) oy} Jojjpaio e apiacid jim JOJORUOCD
(e1'6€5'29) suoypuo) palancasiq adeys ealb w1y 1 Buysey Jsjunod/Buiysel; ou) pue AUosew Uy Jey} PoJSA0OSIP sem i ‘Aiuosew oy Jo Jing By} Jo [enowsiuQ  EL/BLIZE eLI20/LE
8dd-6280-L1 €11129¢
3po7) Uoseay suoNOdudsaq BpI0 Sbueyy JfQ ddy  Seq sbuey)
%E0L-  L£8L¥'62LS (c9'18¢£'2$) s 00'008°L€C$ $9JRI00SSY B 3jqelivy
M1S-LL9vZ-v1L02 MISHEeZON ¥102
Jooyss Hezo\ v Buebjiopm
(00 009} [ejo 309f0.d
‘spoddns
[o9ls painbai-uou Joj NPaID BU) S}08|184 JopIo abuey ) “suoddns [991s ay ainbal Jou SSOP YIIum ‘Buiuado Jenouio e papioad
(00°00€$) pajoalNq JBUMQO Joyeiuon ‘spoddns a[Bue [99)s pajeIoosSe Yim on)} Jejiod Joy Buluedo joos ejnBuejos. e pajedipul sbuimespioejuodaseg  €L/LLZL c1L/e0/2)
8dd-9250-}11 18€/8vC
3poHuoseay suondposeq BpIo ebueyy JEQ ddy  SBq ebuey)
%0.L°0- 00°000'€82$ (00°0002$) Z 00°000'58¢$ 2088y @ UBSPIN "N'S ‘Usydsed ‘H4
M1S-15222-2102 MisuoupglLoe
|o0Y9S Uoul|] BIMaQ
¥9€09'c$ [e30.1 Jo8foud
00'651$ SUOIIPUOD) PaI1aAcasIq -quind 40 In0 a.e Jey sjsod ajeb ajeIouod Bunsxa 0} anp ajeb sjeoofe. 0} s[elSlew pue Joge} Spindld  EL/LLICE SLLLZL
-ooeds punoibAeld mau oy} swooaq o} sem ey} jo) Bunired Buisixe ayy lepun
O PPPES SUORIPUOYD) PaJBA0TSI( pUNOJ SeMm gejS 2]910U02 7 'puncibAe]d MaU JO LOIONIISUOD Sje}l|ioe;) 0} el S12JoU0d OWsp 0} SjeLivsjew pue oge| spinold  €L/ZLieh eL/90/2L
SUd-G280-L1 91€829¢ -
3po) uoseoy stonduoseq ;BP0 ebueqy JEGgddy  Seq sbuey)
%LL0  Y9E09'viGS $9€09'c$ 4 00°000'LLS$ S9IRI100SSY ¢ 3jqelivy
1dN-10222-v102 TIdN uaiqneag ¥ 102
Jooyas uaigneag ajsiydeg uespr
00'59$ lejo 309foud
*SUDIJIPUOD P3JSACDSIP 0} 8NP S[eas 5S0J0 0} SI00P 0} SPIOYSBJY} JO Lolippe
PUSWIWIODY "UOHONISUCD JO 5dA} SIU} JOJ PIEPUE)S SIUDIUM S[Eas JOOp JO Loje|[g3sul papnjaul Ajuo JoeJjuod aseq ‘uoysod
00°0222% SUORIPUOT) PJBA0DSI] POSO[D B Ul SI100P 3} UayM deb 913 asojo 0] peinbal Sem poysaJy) e ‘SJ00p [puun}-lie S} Je SUoIpUod Joojp uans-unoyang  €L/LLEL eLZLLL
g¥d-G250-11 0201052 N :
9poHUoSEdy SUONdNDSaQ JopI0 9bugyy S ddy  3qg ebueq)
%99l L0'982°169'7$ L0'982'2L$ (¥4 00°000'619'7$ 00 uolorijsucy uewsspullg
gVYN-191€2-01L0C gvN ylomsuied 0L02
Jo0Y9S yuomsuied g sswer
JBQUINN  JPBLUOY  Junowy S19pIQ SI9p40 junowy
Od 409 Joeqjuo) abueys afueyn joBIJUODH
JaquinpN 3dy paeog ajoel0 lejol pasiAdy lejol, JPqunN rewibLIQ Jaquinp josfoid JOpudp jooyosg

gjo9 :abed . S1/LE/ZL OIEL/LOL : . Wweiboud juaweroidw [eyded

9071 43AH0 FONVHO

¥YLOZ/SLIL :@3eq w0y 8buel 9[040 |eroidde Japlo abueyoasay | sjooydg 21jgnd oBedIyD

10z Aeniqoa SdD



14-0226-PR5

60 IONVHO W Hodey ‘sleale Ui pJecg ay) 0) pepodel Buiaq ase pue panosdde usaq aney sispio abueyd Buimolios suL

{00°000'22$) [e104 y03(0.1d
(00°000'22%) X3 aw) dwoos|gesnoxg ‘100l04d BY} JO }SO2 |[RJSAO DY) PAONPII I0JOBAUOD SY) S1eP Yd POPUSIXS Ue Joj sbueyoxa u|  €L/ZLEL ELILLEL
9¥d-2220-€L 6G£/662
BP0 Uosesy , SUONANoSeq Jopi0 sbuey) sfeqddy  djeq Sbueyd
%099°61- 00°0¥8'vELS (00"000°ce$) 4 00°0¥8°291$ 213393 Aempeoig
035-16.¥2-£102 23S ShO £102
[ooyas s130 sawer
(00°005°21$) [e1oL 1090.d
(00°005°21L$) BYIO “Joafoud 8y} JO }S09 [[24A0 SU] PIONPA I0JORIIUOD BU} 8Jep Yd PepuULixd ue Joj sbueyoxs uj  €L/LLEL SLLLTL
yad-vil-LL LLLLEST
poy uosesy SUONAISS50 BpIQ Sbuey) seq ddy  SJeq sbueyd
%99'¥L- 00°06L°251$ (00'052'92%) 4 00'0%0'6.L$ o993 Aempeoig
03$-LLVPZ-€L0T O3S uos1aydd €102
Jooyag Auejuawelg uosiaydiy g sewep
00°6vL2$ [e104 J08f01d
*JOPILOD 0} Jamod pue ejep ajedsojel pue ‘sbenes
00°S¥.L'2$ JOOULOIY - Jo] ‘SAOLLISJ O] S[ELISJeW PUe JOJe] 3pIA0ld "@poo SSIRIOIA YDIUM ‘J[9MIIRLS B SPISUl PIJUNOW Sem Uolels Ajlinoas Jojelep pue jomod  €L/LLZI eL/Ie0/Z)
94d-2220€1 85€.€52 .
PO UOSESY SUONdIoSeq JopiQ abuey) g ady  Sfeq spueyd
%G1'L- 00°GEL'L0LS (00'552'8%) z 00°06€'GLL$ o393 Aempeolg
035-16852-€102 O3S swellliM €102
jooyos Aiejuawia|g swelim
18°859'%2$ [e301 jo0foud
.mo:m__ano 9poo pue ‘svoueIes|o YAV ‘llem mc_n_.::_a syl uiypm
19°869'vZ$ SUOIIPUO YD paIsnodsid SUOIHIPUOD PaJaAcosIp 0} Buluiead supa|ing ¥ Jo sauenss! Ajauwil-un S} 03 9NP PALINDUI SeM UOJe.S[230. PUe SWILISAO SIY 1L cLieLiey €1/82/01
£28£01C N
3pojuosesy SUORAN9SeQ JopiQ ebuey)  Slegddy  9JeQ 9bueyd
%o¥'e-  1L°€69°10€'1LS (6Z°219'G07$) L 00'LLE'LOLLLS 9717 'siojoeijuo) [eloseliwo? obeoly)
vav-160L9-1102 vav spuswald L1oZ
jooyag YBiH Awspesy Ajunwiwio) USWH oMdqoY
JAUINN  JoeljUO0)  Junowy S430I0 S19pA0 unoury
Od 0% poenuo) aBueyn abueysn Joeluon
Jaquiny 3dy peog aoel0 1ejol pas|Aay lejor JagquinN rewbuO Jaquinp joeload JOpUaA jooyosg

9071 4IAHO IONVHO

840 . :abed _ EL/LE/ZL OVEL/LOM : . Wweibouid Juswanoiduyj [eyiden
yLOZISLIL :9¥eq wo.y abued sajoho [eroldde sopio sbueyoesey | s|ooyog 21jqnd obesiyn

y10z Aenugo4 SdD



14-0226-PR5

60 IONVHO W Wodey ‘sigale U| pieog oy} 0} peuodas Buleq ale pue paroidde Usag aney suep.o abueyd Buimolio} UL

01°020°69¢$ pouad siy} Joj siepi0 dbueyd [ejol
(00°00G°LL$) felol Josloud
(00006°L1$) pajosaIq JoumQ “ooloid B} 10 1SO3 [[RIOAC SU} PIONPRI IOJORLIUOD 3U} 91EP Vd POpURIXe e 10} abueyoxa u|  €L/CLZL AN rANrAl
Pd-¥LZLLL 0912£52 N
9po uoseay SUoNduoSeq Jepip bueyy dleaddy  SEd EVEl o)
%EE'LZ- 00°0¥8'96% (00°052'92%) [4 00060'¢21$ 21091 Aempeocig
93S-12.22-€L02 oas wdoyd £102
[ooyag uidoys Juapald
JaquinN  Peljuol  junowy S19pIO SIBpIO junoury
Od 30 9% Joeluo) abuey) ofiueysn J0RI3U0D
Jaquiny 3dy pseog ajoel0 lejor posiAay lejoL. Jaquinp feu1Bu0 Jaquinp jo9fold 10pUsp Jjooyss

9071 43TH0 FIONVHI
giosg :abed _ CLILE/TL OLELILOM : . weiboid Juswonoiduy] [eyded
YLOZ/SLIL :9%ed woJyabues s2joA0 [enosdde sep.o ebueydasay L sjooyos 21jqnd obeos1yo

10z Arenuqa SdD



